MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Снар. 181.

Chapter 181.

An act additional to "an act authorizing plantations organized for election purposes to choose constables," approved June seventeenth, eighteen hundred and forty-six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Constables' bonds in plantations organized for election purposes, how made, executed and approved. The constables' bonds mentioned in the act to which this is additional, may be approved by the assessors of any plantation organized for the purposes of elections, under the provisions of an act entitled "an act in relation to elections," approved the second day of October, one thousand eight hundred and forty; and said bonds may be made, executed and delivered to the clerks of said plantations in the same manner as to the treasurer of towns, and shall be deposited with said clerks for the same purposes as bonds given by constables residing in towns are deposited with the treasurers of said towns.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

Chapter 182.

An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary, \$300.

- SECT. 1. The register of probate in the county of Hancock shall be entitled to receive a salary in quarterly payments on the first day of January, April, July and October of each year, of three hundred and fifty dollars per annum, instead of the sum now allowed.
- Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 24, 1850.]

Chapter 183.

An act additional to chapter one hundred and twenty-three of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The supreme judicial court and the district court may grant reviews in all proceedings heretofore had or which

Public lots, reviews in proceeding for the location of,